
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Heart of the 
South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  13 February 2024 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362 
Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 

 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 21st February, 2024 
 
A meeting of the Heart of the South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
Joint Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 12.00 pm at Microsoft 
Teams to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
1 Chair's Announcements  
 
 
2 Apologies  
 
 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2023, attached. 

  
4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency. 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
  

5 Integration of the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership (Pages 3 - 
22) 

 
 Members are asked to note the consideration of this matter at Devon County 

Council Cabinet meeting of 9th February 2024 (Minute *477 refers), including the 
consideration of the Report of the Interim Director of Performance and 
Partnerships, (PP/24/1) on the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise 
Partnership and Integration thereof, attached, by Cabinet; and the resolutions 
made by Cabinet, in particular: 
 
(d) that the dissolution of the HOTSW LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee, by the end 
of March 2024, also be approved. 
  

6 LEP Impact (Pages 23 - 94) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive of the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise 

Partnership, and appendices, attached. 
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

7 Scrutiny Work Programme and Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 As referenced under Agenda Item 5, the Committee shall cease by the end of 

March 2024, meaning there will be no future meetings to address any potential 
work programme items.  
  

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

  
NIL 

 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=35346


MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, 
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also 
detailed within Section 3b of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or background papers relating to 
an item on the agenda should contact the Clerk of the Meeting. To find this, visit the 
Committee page on the website and find the Committee. Under contact information 
(at the bottom of the page) the Clerk’s name and contact details will be present. All 
agenda, reports and minutes of any Committee are published on the Website  
 
Public Participation 
The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public 
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of 
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meeting
[...]
uages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12/10/23 
 

 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
12 October 2023  

 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), R Chesterton, I Roome, Tuffin, Yardy and Read 
 
  

* 44   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  
  

* 45   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  
  

* 46   LEP Transition 
 
Members received a report and update from the Chief Executive of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) on LEP Transition.  
  
The update was given in the context of devolution which would see the 
development of a combined authority consisting of Devon, Plymouth and 
Torbay.  
  
Initially, it was intended that this combined authority would undertake LEP 
functions, amongst others. Members heard that it was now proposed that 
LEPs would transition into upper tier authorities. They were advised in August 
2023 to begin developing transition plans for the local area, with decisions on 
asset transfer aimed to be made by March 2024 and Government ceasing to 
sponsor LEPs from April 2024.  
  
The report outlined the belief of the LEP Network that many LEPs would not 
cease to exist after April 2024, as they could transition later or undertake 
alternative work on behalf of Local Authorities. Further guidance from 
Government was expected in October 2023. 
  
Points of discussion between members and officers included: 
  

• the implications on LEP staff; and 
 

• the complications of making arrangements for the management of 
some LEP projects, in particular those whose funds have only recently 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12/10/23 

 

 

been committed, with the programme continuing until April 2025 (after 
the point at which LEPs are intended to be ceased). 

  
* 47   Impact of LEP across the Heart of the South West area 

 
Members received a report and update from the Chief Executive of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) on the impact of the LEP across its area. The 
report highlighted the LEP’s progress against its five key priorities which had 
been set in its 2023-24 workplan. 
  
It was highlighted to members that overall, the LEP had secured over £1 
billion of public and private funding into the area, with the Chief Executive of 
the belief that the net impact of the funding and of the programmes 
commissioned and undertaken by the LEP were positive. Members heard that 
the LEP’s impact report was yet to be finalised, and its capital programme 
was not due to finish for another financial year (April 2025), so further work 
would be needed to analyse the full impact of the LEP’s undertakings in the 
area. 
  
Member discussion centred on the LEP’s loan book, the value of which was 
just over £15 million. As the loan book was due to go to 2029, legal advice 
would need to be sought by the LEP as to who would represent an 
appropriate body to undertake responsibility for it.  
  
  

* 48   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The committee had a date for its next meeting scheduled for 8 February 2024, 
however given the uncertainties around the timescales of devolution and LEP 
transition, the Chair commented on the future of the scrutiny committee, 
querying the necessity of future meetings. In response, the committee heard 
that on current understanding the LEP was likely to still exist in February.  
  
It was therefore agreed to have a meeting in February 2024 (to be 
rescheduled if required) dependent on progress with devolution and LEP 
transition.  
  
  
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 2.59 pm 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



 

 

PP/24/1 
Cabinet 
9 February 2024 
 
Integration of the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership 
Report of the Interim Director of Performance and Partnerships 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Cabinet and confirmation under the provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 
(a) Endorses the proposed Integration Plan for the Heart of the South West Local 

Enterprise Partnership (HOTSW LEP) and transfer of functions into the County 
Council by 1st April 2024. 

(b) Delegates to the Director of Performance and Partnerships in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery and Skills, the Director of Finance and Public 
Value and Director of Legal and Democratic Services responsibility for: 

I. Finalising the HotSW LEP Integration Plan and; 
II. Concluding the transfer arrangement and agreements with Somerset Council, 

Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council covering: operational 
implementation of HOTSW LEP functions, and the allocation of HOTSW LEP 
residual funding, resources, and assets. 

(c) Approves the submission of a business case for Devon, including Plymouth and 
Torbay to bid for transition funding from Government up to £240,000 and 

(d) Approves the dissolution of the HOTSW LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee by the end of 
March 2024. 

 
2) Summary 
 
This report seeks approval of the proposed HOTSW LEP Integration Plan and the transfer 
of functions to the Council by 1st April 2024. Agreements between Somerset, Torbay and 
Plymouth Councils will underpin the transfer of functions and a fair distribution of assets 
and resources to ensure that no Council is disadvantaged or required to deliver additional 
r
[...]
rships (LEPs) have played an important role in supporting local 
economic growth since 2011. LEPs have brought together businesses, educators, and local 
government, locally and cross-regionally, working towards the Government’s ambitions to 
support regional growth. Since the publication of the Levelling Up White Paper, 
Government has made strong progress on extending devolution across England and 
remains committed to empowering local leaders by integrating LEP functions into local 
democratic institutions. 
 
The HOTSW LEP was established in 2011 covering Somerset, Devon, Plymouth, and 
Torbay. It was incorporated as a Community Interest Company (CIC) in 2014. HOTSW LEP 
has a Board of private and public directors and Somerset Council acts as its Accountable 
Body. The members of its board are listed here. Somerset Council has reported the 
HOTSW LEP’s funding and assets within its accounts. All public spend administered by the 
HOTSW LEP Board and its Operational and Investment Committee is governed by an 
Assurance Framework and by Somerset Council’s Standing Orders. DLUHC monitor the 
HOTSW LEP’s compliance and performance against this Assurance Framework. The 
HOTSW LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee, administered by the County Council, has overseen 
the role, achievements, and the work of the HOTSW LEP. The HOTSW LEP annual report 
for 2022/23 providing further information can be found here. 
 
The Spring Budget Statement 2023 set out Government’s intentions regarding the future of 
LEPs. It expressed a “minded to” decision to withdraw central funding from LEPs and 
transfer LEP functions into upper tier local authorities or combined authorities. Following an 
information gathering exercise, Government confirmed in August 2023 it would cease its 
sponsorship and core funding of LEPs from April 2024 and provided technical guidance on 
integrating functions into upper tier authorities or devolved administrations. The guidance 
indicated that the transfer of assets 
[...]
e 
management and Accountable Body services as appropriate. 

• Celebratory event of HOTSW LEP achievements. 
March • Closure of ceased functions including website and social media. 

• Functions and activities will transfer to appropriate upper tier local 
authorities by 31 March 2024 underpinned by local authority agreements. 

April/May • Accountable Body to confirm end of year financial outturn and transfer 
outstanding legacy funding. 

• Completion of returns and assurances to Government, as appropriate. 
• Continuation of PMO function for monitoring and reporting against 

investment programmes as appropriate. 
• Continuation of relevant Accountable Body functions. 
• Review process for submitting business case for ongoing Growth Hub 

funding. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 

 

7) Consultations 
 
The HOTSW LEP Executive and Board have had opportunities to comment on the 
Integration Plan and proposals from the local authority partners. The Board has not 
endorsed the Integration Plan. It has asked to see strengthened collaboration across the 
proposed Economic Growth Boards / Shadow Business Council on regional strategic 
issues, such as transport, housing and skills and an oversight role on LEP legacy 
programmes including Growing Places Fund and recycled funds from current loans. The 
LEP Board will also set out their perspective on the use of any assets transferred to the 
upper tier local authorities, and the history and intent of previous funding decisions. This will 
then be considered by the local authorities as part of the agreements on asset transfer and 
operational implementation of the Integration Plan. The HOTSW LEP Board is also seeking 
further clarity working with the Accountable Body on director indemnities and the transfer of 
functions and assets are undertaken in accordance with director legal requirements. 
 
Government officials have also been engaged in the development of the process and the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee have received upd
[...]
sb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=gxaT6MpptA9lGXEn8AoyPHAwVzG%2BskXApxoCYcL1VEc%3D&reserved=0


 

 

Level Agreements are in place. The ERG’s views on the impacts of the proposed HOTSW 
LEP Integration into the Council will be invited in order to inform the final Equality Impact 
Assessment.  
 
14) Risk Management Considerations 
 
This proposal has been risk assessed and all necessary safeguards or actions are being 
taken to safeguard the Council's position. 
 
Keri Denton 
Interim Director of Performance and Partnerships 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
 
Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery and Skills 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
None. 
 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Keri Denton 
Telephone: 01392 382150 
Address: County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD 
 
Integration of the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership  
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Appendix 1 to PP/24/1 
 

Heart of the South West LEP 
Proposed integration plan 

 

SECTION 1: CORE INFORMATION  

Core details and current arrangements  
 
1.1 Name of LEP 
which is to be 
integrated. 
 

Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership 

1.2 Name(s) of upper 
tier authority or 
authorities into 
which LEP functions 
are being integrated. 
 

Devon County Council 
Plymouth City Council 
Somerset Council 
Torbay Council 

1.3 Current 
relationship with the 
LEP 

Each upper tier local authority has representation on the LEP Board 
and its sub-committees and each deliver services on behalf of the LEP 
via a Service Level Agreement. 
 
Somerset Council are the Accountable Body for the LEP. 

Integration leads 
 
1.4 Contact details 
for integration leads 

Senior Responsible Officer: 
Jason Vaughan, Executive Director – Resources & Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) Jason.vaughan@somerset.gov.uk  
 
Operational contact: 
Melanie Roberts Melanie.roberts@somerset.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 13

[...]
g 
its integration, who will be responsible for managing the transition and any legacy issues?  
The Accountable Body will be responsible for managing the transfer of assets and dealing with 
appropriate legacy issues relating to finance and legal matters where it has previously acted on 
behalf of the LEP. 
 
The Accountable body will support the LEP Board into ensuring that Director Liabilities are 
considered and managed legally. 
 
Approvals 
5.2 Has this integration plan been agreed by the relevant 
boards/persons in both the local LEP(s) and local 
authority/authorities?  
Please copy all relevant parties (including the Chair of the local LEP(s)) 
when you submit this plan. 

Yes 
 

No 
 

The upper tier local authorities have drafted the Plan and are in 
agreement with it. Full agreement will be sought through local 
Governance processes in February 2024 following a review in 
accordance with the guidance expected from Government in January 
2024. 
 
The draft Plan was discussed with the LEP Board on 27 November. 
Further consultation will be undertaken with the LEP Board at its next 
meeting on 19 January 2024. 
 
This Plan, along with the confidential appendix, will be copied to the Chair 
of the LEP Board, upper tier local authorities and Area Leads (Local 
Growth Unit) in parallel to submission to Government. 
 

  

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5





Heart of the South West LEP Scrutiny Committee 

February 21st, 2024 

Evaluation of LEP Programmes 

 

Summary  

 With the functions of the LEP being transferred to Upper-tier Local Authorities and 
the cessation of the HOTSW Joint Committee, this will presumably be the last of 
the HOTSW Scrutiny meetings. 

Recognising these future changes, last year the LEP Board commissioned 
Hardisty Jones to complete an impact report of the LEP Local Growth Funding 
Getting Building Fund and Growing Places Fund. 

This report was agreed by the LEP Board last month and has now been 
published. It is attached together

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21/02/24 
 

 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
21 February 2024  

 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), I Roome, Y Twelves, M Ewings, I Tuffin, S Clist 
and G Yardy  
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors S Darling 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councilor C Leaver 
  

* 49   Chair's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements made by the Chair. 
  

* 50   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2023 be 
signed as a correct record.  
  

* 51   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 
  

* 52   Integration of the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
(Councillor C Leaver attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) and 
spoke to this item with the consent of the Committee). 
  
Members noted the consideration of this matter at Devon County Council 
Cabinet meeting of 9th February 2024 (Minute *477 refers), including the 
consideration of the Report of the Interim Director of Performance and 
Partnerships, (PP/24/1) on the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise 
Partnership and Integration thereof. The Committee also noted in particular 
the resolution by Cabinet at that meeting “that the dissolution of the HOTSW 
LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee, by the end of March 2024 […] be approved.” 
  
This matter was considered in light of the dissolution of Local Enterprise 
Partnerships as directed by Government and the transition of LEP powers to 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=35346


 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/02/24 

 

 

upper-tier local authorities. The Committee were told that there were three 
broad Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) functions that had been identified by 
Government which required integration into the appropriate authority, who had 
worked with the Heart of the South West LEP to develop a transition plan of 
said functions. Each upper-tier authorities’ leadership, and the Heart of the 
South West LEP itself, having endorsed the integration plan. The transition of 
LEP functions into local authorities was planned for the end of March 2024. 
  
Members heard that the assets related to live projects that required transition 
totalled approximately £25 million. It was clarified that this was committed 
money, so did not represent an income stream for any authority. 
  
Overall, officers were confident of the integration of LEP functions by the end 
of March 2024, notwithstanding some final details that had to be considered 
before that time. 
  
Discussion points between members and officers included: 
  

• The human impact of transition, namely redundancy implications and 
the importance of trying to protect jobs where possible; 

  
• The meeting of the LEP board which was planned for 11 March 2024 to 

finalise decisions on the transition of assets away from the LEP’s 
responsibility, with it expressed that documentation on this would be 
useful for the information of members, notwithstanding the cessation of 
this committee; 
  

• The arrangements for transition of the LEP’s loan fund, in relation to 
which repayments were expected post-transition; and 
 

• Possible future scrutiny arrangements relating to an eventual combined 
authority of Devon and Torbay. 

 
  

* 53   LEP Impact 
 
(Councillor C Leaver attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) and 
spoke to this item with the consent of the Committee). 
  
Report of the Chief Executive of the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise 
Partnership, and appendices. The report explained that the LEP had 
commissioned Hardisty Jones to complete an impact report of the LEP Local 
Growth Funding, Getting Building Fund and Growing Places Fund. The full 
report by Hardisty Jones was attached as an appendix. 
  
The Chief Executive of the LEP highlighted that the vast majority of the 
projects undertaken by the LEP had been completed, and that it was 



 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21/02/24 
 

 

anticipated that all projects would be completed by March 2025. The 
Government would continue to monitor the projects that would continue post-
dissolution. Also highlighted was that there were some projects, such as those 
related to infrastructure that, although technically completed, would represent 
(hopefully significant) economic impact in the future by their very nature. 
  
Members were particularly interests in lessons learned in relation to some 
infrastructure projects that had not delivered the economic benefit or 
employment figures that were anticipated upon originally bidding for these 
projects. It was explained to the Committee that this was partially due to 
national economic factors, particularly since the COVID-19 pandemic; but that 
the Chief Executive felt that the mechanisms for bidding for growth deals 
acted to incentivise over-ambition, as bodies were more likely to maximise 
potential benefits of their planned projects in order to improve their chances of 
securing funding. It was posited that Government did not have robust 
procedures in place to monitor this, and that taking this lesson forward could 
be difficult were Government not to develop better protections against this. 
  
Other discussion points included: 
  

• The importance of local authorities finding ways in the future to 
incorporate business voice into strategic decision making in the 
absence of LEPs; 

  
• Other work being done on lessons learned from the LEP, including 

work with the County Councils Network (CCN) by the HotSW LEP, and 
Government evaluation of LEPs; and 
  

• Social mobility, in particular as it relates to rurality and peripherality, 
and to infrastructure (particularly transport). 
 

  
* 54   Scrutiny Work Programme and Dates of Future Meetings 

 
As it had been agreed by Devon County Council Cabinet that this Committee 
should cease by the end of March 2024, there were no future dates noted or 
items added to the work programme. 
  
The Chair thanked the Chief Executive of the LEP, David Ralph, and the 
former Head of Scrutiny at Devon County Council, Camilla de Bernhardt 
Lane, for their attention to and support of the Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Members thanked Councillor Brook for the manner in which he had 
undertaken his responsibility as longstanding Chair of the Committee. 
 
 
  



 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/02/24 

 

 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 

The Meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 1.14 pm 
 


